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Honorable Angie M. Burkhalter

Executive Director

Alabama Onsite Wastewater Board

Post Office Box 303552

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-3552

Alabama Onsite Wastewater Board – State Agencies – Federal Agencies – Municipalities - Montgomery County

The licensing requirements of section 34-21A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama apply to state agencies and municipalities.  

The licensing requirements of section 34-21A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama do not apply to federal employees performing actions in furtherance of their official duties on land owned or leased by the fed​eral government or one of its divisions.

Dear Ms. Burkhalter:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Onsite Wastewater Board.

QUESTION


Does the law that created the Alabama Onsite Wastewater Board, section 34-21A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, apply to governmental entities, such as other state agencies, federal agencies, and munici​palities?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states that many federal agencies, state agencies, and municipalities perform work, such as repairs, installations, and plumbing, on onsite wastewater systems that are owned and operated by those entities.  You also state that employees of those entities usually do this work.  Your request asks whether the employees of those entities must meet the licensing requirements of section 34-21A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.


Chapter 21A of title 34 of the Code of Alabama governs the Onsite Wastewater Board.  ALA. CODE §§ 34-21A-1 to 34-21A-25 (Supp. 2000).  The Legislature created the Alabama Onsite Wastewater Board “to examine, license, and regulate persons engaged in the manufacture, installation, or servicing of onsite wastewater systems in Alabama.”  ALA. CODE § 34-21A-1 (Supp. 2000).  Section 34-21A-12(f) provides:


No individual, business, partnership, or corpora​tion shall advertise, solicit, bid, obtain, permit, conduct business, or perform the function of manufacturing, installing, cleaning, servicing, repairing, or maintain​ing onsite wastewater equipment or systems in Alabama unless the person or persons in responsible charge are licensed as defined in this chapter.

ALA. CODE § 34-21A-12(f) (Supp. 2000).


The chapter provides only one exemption from the licensing requirement:


The licensing requirements of this chapter shall not apply to owners of property acting as their own contractors for the purpose of installing, cleaning, servicing, or maintaining an onsite wastewater system on their own property with a one-family or two-family residence used for their own occupancy or use so long as the owners of said property with an onsite waste​water system do not hire or compensate anyone to supervise or perform any part of the installation, cleaning, servicing, or maintenance of the onsite wastewater system or equipment located on their property. 

ALA. CODE § 34-21A-10 (Supp. 2000).  Because the statute does not contain an exemption for state agencies, municipalities, or their employees, it is the opin​ion of this Office that the licensing requirements of section 34-21A-1, et seq., apply to employees of those entities.


In addition, your request specifically asks whether state licensing requirements apply to federal entities or agencies.  The Supreme Court of the United States has held that a state may not enforce licensing requirements against employees of the federal government who are performing their official duties on federal property.  Johnson v. Maryland, 254 U.S. 51, 41 S. Ct. 16, 65 L. Ed 126 (1920).  In addition, the Court has stated that “[t]he United States may perform its functions without conforming to the police regulations of a state.”  State of Arizona v. State of California, 283 U.S. 423, 51 S. Ct. 522, 75 L. Ed. 1154 (1931), citing Johnson v. Maryland, 254 U.S. 51.  See also U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2. Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the licens​ing requirements of section 34-21A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama do not apply to federal employees performing actions in furtherance of their official duties on land owned or leased by the federal government or one of its divi​sions. 

CONCLUSION


The licensing requirements of section 34-21A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama apply to state agencies and municipalities.  Those provisions do not apply to federal employees performing actions in furtherance of their official duties on land owned or leased by the federal government or one of its divi​sions.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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